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STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

ACTUAL SUSPENSION
[0 PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Notfe: All information required by this form and any additional Information which cannot be provided
in the space provided, must be set forth In an attachment fo this stipulation under speciiic headings,
e.g., "Facts,” “Dismissals,” “"Conclusions of Law,” “Supporting Authoslly,” efc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondent is o member of the Siate Bar of Calitornia, admitted

December 12, 1983

{date)

{2) The partles agree 1o be bound by the taciuai stipulations containad herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

(31  Allinvesfigations or proceadings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation, are entirely resolved
by this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(sycount(s) are lisied under “Distissals.”
The stipulation and order consist of _13_ pages.

(4)  Astaiement of acts or omisslons acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline Is included

under "racts.”

(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring fo the facts are also Included under "Conclusions of

Low."

(8  The parties mustinclude supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading

“Supporhng Authority.”

(7)  N&more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised In wrmng of any
pending Invesfigation/proceeding not rescived by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

(Slipulation fomm approved by S8C Executive Commiitea 10/1 61’20()!:!_.I Revised 12/16/2004)

Actual Suspension
Printed. (07/26/06)




(Do not wiite above this line )

(8) Payment of Disclplinary Costs—Respondent acknowlecdges the provisions of Bus. & Prof, Code §56086.10 &
6140.7. [Check one opfion cnly):

0  unfilcosts are pdid In full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the practice of law uniess
- -relief is oblained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure,

X costs to be pald in equal amounts prior 1o February 1 for the following mambershlp years:
for the three (3) biliing cycles following the effective date of the Supreme Court Order
ardsn, CIFTCUMSICGNGES of cause per fJ , RUTEs of Frocedure

O - costs waivedin porf assetforthina sepmcﬂe attachment entitled “Partial Waiver of Costs"
0O  costs entirely waived

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, se® Standards for Aftorney Sanctions

for Professional Misconduct, standard 1. 2(b)]. Facts supporting aggravating
circumstances are required.

(1) X Pror record of discipline [see slandard 1.2()]

@) ¥ Slate Bar Court case # of prior case  04-0-12718

¥ Date piior discipiine effective _ Qctober 9, 2005

©) X Rules of Protessional Conducy State Bar Act violations:  ©068(3), 6088(m), 3-110(A),

4-100(B}{(3). & 3-700(D)(2)

o) A Degree of pricr discipline  ©One year-stayed suspension; 60 days-actual suspension

(e} O IfRespondent has fwo or more incidents of pricr discipling, use space provided below or o
separate attachment entitied “Pricr Discipline.”

(2) O Dishoneslty: Respondents misconduct was surroundad by or followed by bad falth, dishonssty,
concediment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3) O Trust Viclation: Trust funds or property were Involved and Respondent refused or was unabile to

account to the cllent or person who was tha object of the misconduct for Improper conductfoward
» sold funds or property,

(4) O Ham: Respondents misconduct hamed signiicantly a cllent, the public or the adminiskiafion of justice.

(Stipuiation lorm approved by SBC Executive Commiilae wwzooo.znawsed 12/16/2004) Actual suspension
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(5) O Indifference: Respondent demonstrated inditference foward rectification of or' atonement for the
consequeniceas of his or her misconduct,

() O Lackof Cnoperu_ﬂon: Respondent displayed a lack of cander and cooperalion to victims of histher
misconduct or 1o the State Bar during diseiplinary Investigation or proceadings.

71 O Mulﬂplel?uﬂam nt Misconduct: Respondent's cumrend misconduct avidences mulfiple acts of
wrongdoing or demonstrates a paltemn of misconduct.

(8) O No aggravaling clrcumstances are Invoived.

Addlilonai aggravallng circumstances:

C. Mitigating Clrcumstances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigating
clrecumsiances are required.

(1) O No Fror Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of praclice
coupled with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.,

{2) O NoHarm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

(3) O CondoifCooperalion: Respondent disployed spontanecus candor and cooperalion with the
victims ot hisfher misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

(40 O Remorse: Respondent prompily took cbjective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recogniiion of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed fo timely atone for any consequencas of

hisfher misconduct.
{55 O Resfitullon: Respondent paid § on
in reslitution to without the threat or force of disciplinary,

civil or criminal proceedings.

(4) O Delay: These disciplinary proceadings were excessively delayed, The delay Is not atiributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her,

(7 O Good Faith: Respondent acled In good faith,

(8} O Emofional/Physicol Difficultias: At the fime of the slipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulies or physical disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct, The difficulties or disabilities were not the
product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as Hlegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent
no longer suffers from such difficultles or disabllities,

() O - Severe Financlal Sirass: At the lime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial

strass which resuited from clrcumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond hisfher
control and which were direclly responsible for the misconduct.

Sfipuiction form approved by SBC Execulive Commitiee 10/14/2000, Revised 12/14/2004) Actual Suspension
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(10) O Famiy Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extremne difficulties in hisfher
personal life which were other than emolional of physicat in nature.

(11) D Good Character: Respondents good character is atfesled to by a wide range of references in the
: legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of hisfhar misconduct.

(12) O Rehabilitation: Considerable fime has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabiliiation.

(13) D No miligoting clreumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating clicumstances:

Respondent has displayed candor and cooperation with the State Bar
during the disciplinary proceedings.

D. Discipline:
(1) M stayed Suspension:

{0 X Respondent must be suspended from the praclice of law for a peried of _two (2) years

L. O anduntl Respondent shows proof safisfactory 1o the State Bar Court of rehabliitation and present
fitlness to praclice and present iearning and abillity in the law pursuant fo standard 1.4¢c)(ii)
Slandards for Aftorney Sanctlons or Professional Misconduct.

i. O onduntit Respondent pays resiifjution as set forlh In the Financlal Conditions form attached 1o thls
stipulation,

ili. O anduntil Respondent does the following:

b) X The above-eferenced suspension is stayad.
(2 X Probation:

Respondent must be placed on probation for @ period of_three (3) years

which will commence upon the effeciive dote of the Supreme Court order in this matier,
(See nule $53, Callt. Rules of Ct.)

(Sfipulafion form approved by SBC Execullve Committes 101 muooanmad 12/16/2004) Actugl Suspension
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(3) X Actual Suspension:

(@) ¥ Respondent must be actually suspended from the practice of law in the Stote of Callfornlafora
pericd of nine (9) months

. O anduntl Requndent' shows proof safistactory 1o the Siate Bar Court of rehabilifation and
- present fiinass fo praclice and present learning and ablity in the fow pursuant to stondard
1.4{c)(i}), Standards for Altorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

i. O and unti Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form ottached to
this stipulation.

i. & and until Respondent does the following:

E. Additlonal Condltlons of Probatlion:

) ¥ o Respondent is aclually suspended for twe years or more, hefsha must remain actually suspended untl
he/she proves ho the State Bar Court higher rehabilitation, fiiness to practice, and learning and abilify in
genearal law, pursuant to standard 1.4{c){), Stondards tor Altorney Sanclions for Professional Misconduct.

(2) M During the probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and
Rules of Professional Conduct,

(3) N Wwithinien (10} days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of Cdlifornia (“Office of Frobation®), all changes
of information, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for Siale Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Profassions Code.

4) X wihin thirdy (30) days rom the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of
- Probation and schedule a meeting with Respendent's assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms
ond conditions of probaflon. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with
the probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must
prompily meet with the probation daputy as directed ond upon request,

(50 X Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, Aprii 10,
July 10, and Ocicber 10 of the period of probalion. Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must state
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Profassional Conduct, and all
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondant must aiso siate whether there
are any procsedings panding against him or her inthe Siate Bar Court and I{ so, the case number and
current status of that proceeding. if the first report would cover less than 30 days, that repori must be-
submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended peried.

In addition to all quarterly reports, a tinal report, containing the same information, Is due no eartier than
twenty (20} days before the last day of the perod of prabation and no later than the last day of
probation.

[6) O Respondent must be assigned a probation menlion. Respondent must prompfly review the terms and
condiflons of probation with the probation monitor 1o establish @ manner and schedule of compliancs.
During the period of prebation, Respondent must furnish fo the monitor such reports ¢s may be requested,
in addifion to the quanerly reports regulred o be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must
coeperate fully with the probation monitor.

N X " subject to asserion of applicable privilages, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and fruihfully any
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation menitar assigned under these condiiions which are
directed fo Respondent personally or in wrliing relating to whether Respondent Is complying or has
complied with the probation condifions.

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commitiee 101 wzouu.snevuea 12/15/2004) Actucil Suspension
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®

X Within one {1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the Office

of Probation safisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of The test
given at the end of that session,

O No Ethics School secommended, Reason:.

0 Respondant must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal moﬂér and

must 50 declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be flled with the
- Office of Prcbation.

(o) 0O The- following conditions are alached hereto and incarporated:

0O  Subsionce Abuse Conditions o Law Otfice Management Conditions

] Medical Conditions O Financial Conditions

F. Other Conditlons Negotlated by the Pariles:

m

@

)

()

()

O Mullisiate Professional Responsibliily Examination: Respondent must provide proof of
passage of the Multisiate Professional Respensibility Examination (“MPRE”), administered by the
Nationa! Conference of Bar Examiners, fo the Olfice of Probation during the period of actual
suspension or within one year, whichever pericd is longer. Fallure fo pass the MPRE
resulls In actual suspension without turther hearing until passage. But see rule 951(b),
Callfomia Rules of Court, and rule 321(a){1) & (c). Rules of Procedure.

X No MPRE recommended. Reason: Respondent took and passed the MPRE on March 11, 2006.

K Rule 955, Callfomnia Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requirements of ule
955, Cailfornia Rules of Court, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (o) and (c) of that rule

within 30 and 40 colendar days; respactively, aller the effective date of the Suprema Court's Order
in this matter,

0 Conditionat Rule 955, Califomia Rules of Court: If Respondent remalns actually suspended for
90 days or more, hefshe must comply with the requirements of rule $55, California Rules of Court, and
perform the acts specified In subdivisions (a) and [c) of that rule within 120 and 130 calendar days,
respechvely, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order in thls matier

O Credit for Interim Suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent will be credited

for the perdod of hisfher interim suspension foward the stipulaled perlod of octual suspension, Date
of commencement ot inferim suspension:

O Cther Conditions:

{Stipulation form approved by $8C Executive Commilias 10/14/2000, Revised 12/14/2004) Aclual Suspension




ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF L. AW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: = MICHAEL W. COOPET
CASE NUMBER(S): | 06-N-10791, 06—0-12534 |
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONSV OF LAW,
Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violationé

of the specified statutes and Rules of Professional conduct.

‘Case No. 06-N-10791

Statement of Facts:

1.  On September 9, 2005, the Califorma Supreme Court filed Order No. S135175
(“Suspension Order”) requiring that Respondent be suspended from the practice of law for one
year, that execution of the suspension be stayed, that Respondent be placed on probation for two
years on condition that he be actually suspended for sixty days and until he makes restitution to
Bradley Oakes and provide proof of payment to the Office of Probation of the State Bar.

2. Pursuant to the September 9, 2005 Supreme Court order, Respondent was ordered to
comply with California Rules of Court, rule 955, subdivisions {a) and (c) if he was actually
suspended for 90 days or more. The Supreme Court further ordered Respondent to perform the
acts specified in the subdivisions (a) and (c) of rule 955 within 120 and 130 days, respectively,
after the effective date of Qctober 9, 2005.

3. On September 9, 2005, the Clerk of the California Supreme Court properly served upon
Respondent a copy of the Suspension Order. Respondent received a copy of the Suspension
Order.

4. Respondent failed to provide to the Office of Probation proof of payment of restitution to
Bradley Oakes. Therefore, Respondent remained actually suspended for more than 90 days.
Accordingly, by February 16, 2006, Respondent should have filed with the Clerk of the State Bar
Court an affidavit showing that he had fully complied with rule 955.

111
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5.  On September 21, 2005, a probation deputy of the Office of Probation of the State Bar of
California wrote a letter to Respondent reminding Respondent of the terms of the discipline
imposed pursuant to the Suspension Order. In this September 21, 2005 letter, the probation
deputy advised Respondent that the California Supreme Court had ordered him to comply with
rule 955 and that the affidavit required by rule 955 was due no later than February 16, 2006.
This letter was properly mailed to Respondent’s membership-records address and was received
at that address. - ' ‘

6. On February 9, 2006, a probation deputy of the Office of Probation of the State Bar of
California wrote a letter to Respondent regarding his failure to comply with the terms of his
probation. Enclosed with this letter was a copy of the September 21, 2005 letter. This February
9, 2006 letter was properly mailed to Respondent’s membership-records address and was

- received at that address.

7. Respondent did not file with the Clerk of the State Bar Court a declaration stating
compliance with rule 955 by February 16, 2006. Nearly three months later, on May 11, 2006,
Respondent attempted to file a declaration of compliance with rule 955. Respondent’s May 11,
2006 filing was rejected by the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California due to form.
Respondent’s declaration of compliance with rule 955 was ultimately filed on June 5, 2006.

Conclusion of Law:

8. By failing to timely file with the Clerk of the State Bar Court a declaration of compliance
with rule 955 as required by the Suspension Order, Respondent wilfully violated an order of the
court requinng him to do an act connected with Respondent’s profession which he ought in good
faith to do in violation of Business and Professions Code section 6103,

Case No. 06-0-12534

Statement of Facts:

9.  On September 9, 2005, the California Supreme Court filed an Order in Case

No. S135175 (State Bar Court Case No. 04-0-12716) that Respondent be suspended from the
practice of law for one (1) year, that execution of suspension be stayed, and that Respondent be
placed on probation for two (2) years subject to the conditions of probation recommended by the
Hearing Department of the State Bar Court in its Decision filed on September 9, 2005, including
sixty (60) days actual suspension and until payment of specified restitution.

10.  Pursuant to the September 9, 2005 California Supreme Court Order, Respondent was
ordered to submit to the Probation Unit written quarterly reports each January 10, April 10, July
10 and October 10 of each year or part thereof during which the probation is in effect, certifying

Page #
Attachment Page 2




under penalty of perjury that he has complied with all provisions of the State Bar Act, the Rules
of Professional Conduct and all other conditions of his probation during the preceding calendar
quarter or part thereof covered by the report and to file a final report no later than sixty days
prior to the expiration of the probation period.

11.  On September 9, 2005, the Clerk of the California Supreme Court properly served upon
Respondent a copy of the September 9, 2005 Order, This order became effective on October 9,
2005. '

12.  On September 21, 2005, Probation Deputy Lydia G. Dineros ("Ms. Dineros") of the Office
of Probation of the State Bar of California ("Office of Probation"} wrote a letter to Respondent in
which she reminded Respondent of the terms and conditions of his suspension and probation
imposed pursuant to the September 9, 2005 California Supreme Court Order. In this September
21, 2005 letter, Ms. Dineros specifically advised Respondent regarding his obligation to timely
submit quarterly reports beginning January 10, 2006. Enclosed with Ms. Dineros’ September
21, 2005 letter to Respondent were, among other things, a copy of the September 9, 2005
Califomia Supreme Court Order, a copy of the relevant portion of the Hearing Department's May
16, 2005 Decision setting forth the conditions of Respondent's probation, a Quarterly Report
Instructions sheet, and a Quarterly Report form specially tailored for Respondent to use in
submitting his quarterly reports and final report.

13.  Ms. Dineros’ September 21, 2005 letter was properly mailed to Respondent’s
membership-records address and was received at that address.

14.  On or about February 9, 2006, Ms. Dineros wrote a letter to Respondent advising him that
the Office of Probation had not received his first quarterly report due no later than January 10,
2006, and reminding him of his obligation to timely submit quarterly reports during the period of
the probation. ' '

15. Ms. Dineros’ February 9, 2006 letter to Respondent was properly mailed to Respondent’s
membership-records address and was received at that address.

16. On June 8, 2006, Respondent filed with the Office of Probation the quarterly reports that
were due on January 10 and April 10, 2006.

Conclusion of Law:

17. By failing to comply with all conditions attached to any disciplinary probation imposed
pursuant to a court disciplinary order, Respondent wilfully violated Business and Professions
Code sections 6068(k) and 6103.

Page #
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AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE

Standard 2.6(b) provides that culpability of a member of violation of Business and
Professions Code section 6103 shall result in disbarment or suspension depending on the gravity
of the offense or the harm, if any, with due regard for the purposes of i 1mposmg disciphine set
forth in Standard 1.3.

In Shapiro v. State Bar (1990) 51 Cal. 3d 251, the California Supreme Court suspended
the respondent for two years, stayed on condition of a one year actual suspension. This case
involved a 955 violation consolidated with one count of abandoning a client in a civil matter.
The respondent was unclear whether it was necessary to file an affidavit under Rule 955 and
sought advice from his probation monitor. The monitor gave respondent inaccurate information,
which he later comrected. Respondent attempted to file a 955 affidavit, but the affidavit was
rejected by the Court due to form. Thereafter, respondent delayed 3 months before hiring
counsel who filed a proper 955 affidavit. In the consolidated matter, respondent was found
culpable of abandoning a client in a civil matter which resulted in a default entering against the
client. Although the default was later set aside by new counsel, the client had to pay a $1,500
sanction to reinstate the lawsuit.

In In the Matter of Friedman (Review Department 1993) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 527,
the respondent was minimally late (14 days) to file his 955 affidavit, filing it before the State Bar
Court’s referral order was issued. The respondent accepted responsibility for his own error,
participated in the 955 disciplinary proceeding and cooperated with the State Bar. The Review
Department balanced all relevant factors and imposed a 30 day suspension to underline to the
respondent the seriousness of his duties to comply with all aspects of court orders.

The conduct involved in the instant case is more severe than Friedman, but less
-egregious than Shapiro. Unlike Shapiro, Respondent does not have any new misconduct
involving client maiters. Respondent has now filed his 955 affidavit and quarterly reports.
Additionally, Respondent has accepted responsibility for his misconduct.

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES

Respondent has displayed candor and cooperation with the State Bar during the
disciplinary proceedings.

QUARTERLY REPORTING CONDITION

As Respondent is already subject to quarterly reporting requirements in Case No.
8135175, Respondent is not required to submit separate quarterly reports under the current case
numbers. For each reporting period, Respondent may submit a single quarterly report for both

10
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the instant Ease and Case No. §135175.

Upon completion or termination of Case No. $135175, Respondent will continue to file
quarterly reports under the current case numbers as necessary.

RESTRICTIONS WHILE ON ACTUAL SUSPENSION.

1. During the period of actual suspension, Respondent shall not:

Render legal consultation or advice to a client;

Appear on behalf of a client in any hearing or proceeding or before any judicial
officer, arbitrator, mediator, court, public agency, referee, magistrate,
commissioner, or hearing officer;

Appear as a representative of a client at a deposition or other discovery matter;
Negotiate or transact any matter for or on behalf of a client with third parties;

Receive, disburse, or otherwise handle a client’s funds; or

Engage in activities which constitute the practice of law,

2. Respondent shall declare under penalty of perjury that he has complied with this provision
in any quarterly report required to be filed with the Probation Unit, pertaining to periods in
which the Respondent was actually suspended from the practice of law,

11
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In the Matter of Case number(s):

MICHAEL W. COOPET - 08-N-10791, 06-0-12534
Member #: . 111063 : :

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and thelr counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts,
Conclusions of Law and Disposition,

MICHAEL W. COOPET

Prinl name

Date Respondenfs Counsels signdiire Pdrfnarne
B?qq -~ Qb ' GORDON L. GRENIER
& ap ounse's signatura Piint name
(Stlputation form appioved by SBC Executive Commities 10/16/2000. Revised 12/14/2004) Aclual Suspansion
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In the Matier of Case number(s):

MICHAEL W. COOPET 06-N-10791, 06-0-12534
Member #: 111063

ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair fo the parlies and that it adequately protects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and: '

ﬁe stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Count,

0 The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE 1S RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

(1 Al Hearing dates are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipuiation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition Is the effective date of the
Supreme Court order hereln, normally 30 days flle date. (See rule 953(a
Callfornla Rules of Court.)

Judge of the State Bar Court
ROBERT M. TALCOTT

{Shpulation form approved by SBC Execulive Committea 10/16/2000. Revised 12/14/2004) Achual Suspension
13




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

1 am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. Iam over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
Los Angeles, on August 15, 2006, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING ACTUAL SUSPENSION

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows: -

MICHAEL WARREN COOPET
16761 VEEWPOINT LN #190
HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 92674

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

GORDON GRENIER, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on

August 185, 2006.

Tammy R. Cleaver
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




